Friends of Calman Terms and Conditions

- 1. By signing up to the membership scheme, you agree to donate £5 per month to support the mission and activities of Calman Trust. This is a recurring monthly donation that will be charged to your chosen payment method until you cancel your membership.
- 2. Membership is non-refundable and non-transferable.
- 3. As a member, you are entitled to a 10% discount on all purchases made at Cafe Artysans, excluding any special offers or promotions. This discount cannot be combined with any other discounts. To redeem your discount, you must present your membership when making your purchase. The discount will be applied at the time of payment.
- 4. Friends of Calman receive e-newsletters giving details of friends events and offers.
- 5. Renewal notifications are sent to you in the month preceding your membership expiry date. This is sent via email where possible.
- 6. Friends of Calman events are a benefit of membership and are exclusively for Friends of Calman members. You may bring a friend to one of these events if they are considering joining Friends of Calman.
- 7. To help us to keep costs down, you will not receive a new membership card annually, but you may request a replacement card if your current card is lost or damaged. Otherwise, your current card will be valid when you renew your membership.
- 8. You are obliged to inform Calman Trust of any change of address or telephone number.
- 9. In addition to the discount, members will be entered into a monthly prize draw for a chance to win a prize. The prize may vary from month to month but will include prizes such as a £10 voucher to Café Artysans.
- 10. The prize draw will be conducted at the end of each month, and winners will be notified by email or phone within 7 days of the draw. If a winner cannot be contacted or does not claim their prize within 14 days of notification, the prize may be forfeited and another winner may be chosen.
- 11. Members must be 18 years of age or older and residents of the United Kingdom to participate in the membership scheme.
- 12. Calman Trust reserves the right to modify or terminate the membership scheme at any time, however you will be given at least one months' notice. In the event of a termination, members will be notified and any remaining funds in their membership account will be donated to Calman Trust.
- 13. Members may cancel their membership at any time by contacting Calman Trust in writing or by email. Cancellations will take effect at the end of the current billing period, and no refunds will be issued for previous donations.
- 14. By signing up to the membership scheme, you agree to be bound by these terms and conditions. If you have any questions or concerns, please contact us.
- 15. All Friends of Calman membership queries can be addressed to hello@calman.org or by writing: Calman Trust, 17a Hilton Village, Inverness IV2 4HT or by phone: 07591 834682